with the Company’s Incineration CGUs was higher than their carrying amounts. Recoverable value is calculated as the greater
of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal.

The recoverable amount of the Incineration CGU of approximately $26,871,051 was determined based on a value in use
calculation using pre-tax cash flow projections over a five year period based on management’s best estimates, and a pre-tax
discount rate of 19%. The most significant assumptions used in the impairment calculation are the discount rate and the
estimates used in determining future expected cash flows. At June 30, 2020, value in use was the relevant recoverable
amount to use in the impairment calculations, calculated as the future five year discounted net cash flows expected to be
derived from the CGU’s business, using forecast prices and cost estimates. Cash flows beyond the year five forecast were
extrapolated using a terminal value multiple.

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the June 30, 2020 impairment test on the discount rate and expected future cash-
flows. A change in these items would have the following impact on impairment:

 Impairment

10% decrease in expected future cash-flows $nil

1 % increase in discount rate $nil

5.   RIGHT OF USE (ROU) ASSETS

Cost

Balance, January 1, 2019   $790,596

Additions   350,241

Foreign currency translation   (10,089)

Balance at December 31, 2019   $1,130,748

Additions   -

Contract cancellation   (121,847)

Foreign currency translation   20,036

Balance at June 30, 2020   $1,028,937

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance, January 1, 2019   -

Depreciation on ROU assets expensed   341,792

Foreign currency translation   (3,077)

Balance at December 31, 2019   $338,715

Additions   151,208

Foreign currency translation   7,188

Balance at June 30, 2020   $497,109

Carrying Amounts

Balance at December 31, 2019   $792,033

Balance at June 30, 2020   $531,828

In May 2020, the Company cancelled one of the facilities contracts, resulting in reduction in lease liabilities.

QUESTOR TECHNOLOGY INC.

Second Quarter 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes   9
   .

6.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost
Heat to power

development Design drawings Patents Total

Balance at December 31, 2018 $1,732,839 $341,952 $15,225 $2,090,016

Additions 348,054 - - 348,054

Balance at December 31, 2019 $2,080,893 $341,952 $15,225 $2,438,070

Additions -  - -   -

Balance at June 30, 2020 $2,080,893 $341,952 $15,225 $2,438,070

Accumulated Amortization

Balance at December 31, 2018 $1,053,518 $329,753 $14,210 $1,397,481

Amortization expense 226,443 2,403 1,015 229,861

Balance at December 31, 2019 $1,279,961 $332,156 $15,225 $1,627,342

Amortization expense 113,222 1,202   -   114,424

Balance at June 30, 2020 $1,393,183 $333,358 $15,225 $1,741,766

Carrying Amounts

Balance at December 31, 2019 $800,932 $9,796 $- $810,728

Balance at June 30, 2020 $687,710 $8,594 $- $696,304

Testing was completed for the Heat to Power CGU and no impairment resulted, as the calculated recoverable amount
associated with the Company’s Heat to Power CGU was higher than its carrying amounts. Recoverable value is calculated as
the greater of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal.

The recoverable amount of the Heat to Power CGU of approximately $2,289,511 was determined based on a value in use
calculation using pre-tax cash flow projections over a five year period based on management’s best estimates, and a pre-
tax discount rate of 19%. The most significant assumptions used in the impairment calculation are the discount rate and the